representing approximately 82.5% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the
date of this joint announcement.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it (i) held,
controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before the
commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) had acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or
rights over Shares during the Offer Period; and (iii) had borrowed or lent any relevant
securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during
the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before the commencement of the Offer Period ; (ii) immediately after completion of the
Agreements; and (iii) immediately after the close of the Offers and as at the date of this
joint announcement:

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

(i) Immediately before the

commencement of the

Offer Period

(ii) Immediately after

completion of the

Agreements

(iii) Immediately after the

close of the Offers and as

at the date of this joint

announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Top One Global (Note 1) 102,520,000 29.51 — — — —

Sino Wisdom (Note 2) 99,755,000 28.71 — — — —

The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it — — 202,275,000 58.22 286,641,000 82.50

Prime Route Investment Limited

(Note 3) 37,935,000 10.92 37,935,000 10.92 37,935,000 10.92

CB Holder (Note 4) — — — — — —

Public Shareholders 107,227,000 30.86 107,227,000 30.86 22,861,000 6.58

Total 347,437,000 100.00 347,437,000 100.00 347,437,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Top One Global is wholly owned by Mr. Sit, an executive director of the Company, who was deemed to

be interested in the 102,520,000 Shares held by Top One Global under the SFO prior to Top One Global

Completion.

2. Sino Wisdom is wholly owned by Ms. Yu Lai, who was deemed to be interested in the 99,755,000 Shares

held by Sino Wisdom under the SFO prior to Sino Wisdom Completion.

3. Prime Route Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Xiong Wei, an executive director of the

Company who is deemed to be interested in the 37,935,000 Shares held by Prime Route Investment

Limited under the SFO.